

No. D081194

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

ASHLEYMARIE BARBA, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,
Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal From The Superior Court Of San Diego County
Case No. 37-2022-00003676-CU-CR-CTL
The Hon. Katherine A. Bacal, Judge Presiding (Dept. C-69)

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
Bradley A. Benbrook (177786)
Stephen M. Duvernay (250957)
701 University Avenue, Suite 106
Sacramento, CA 95825
Telephone: (916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com
steve@benbrooklawgroup.com

Attorneys for Respondents Ashleymarie Barba, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
I. California Law Requires Purchasers Of Firearms And Ammunition To Disclose Extensive Personal Information To DOJ	10
II. Until AB 173, California Law Assured Gun Owners That Their Private Information Would Remain Confidential And Could Only Be Used Strictly For Law Enforcement Purposes.....	12
III. AB 173 Upended This Regime By Requiring DOJ To Disclose The PII Of Millions Of California Gun Owners To Non-Law- Enforcement “Researchers” Without Their Knowledge Or Consent.....	14
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	17
THE FEDERAL <i>DOE</i> CASE HAS NO BEARING ON THIS APPEAL ..	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. DOJ Ignores The Presumption Of Correctness That Attaches To The Preliminary Injunction—And The Trial Court Applied The Correct Legal Standard In Any Event.....	20
II. The California Supreme Court Has Rejected DOJ’s Various Attempts To Raise Plaintiffs’ Burden On The Merits Every Time The Attorney General Has Tried Them In The Past	22
III. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On Their Constitutional Privacy Claim	25
A. DOJ’s Disclosure Of Plaintiffs’ PII Violates Their Right To Privacy Under The California Constitution	27
1. Plaintiffs Have A Legally Protected Privacy Interest In The PII Collected In AFS and the Ammunition Purchase Records File.....	27
2. Plaintiffs Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Their PII Transmitted To DOJ For Law Enforcement Purposes	28
a. The California Supreme Court’s Decisions Show The Reasonableness Bar Is Low When It Comes To Sharing PII.....	29
b. Plaintiffs Easily Satisfy The Low Reasonableness Bar	31

c.	DOJ’s Arguments Cannot Undermine The Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy Here.....	33
3.	Sharing Personal Identifying Information In AFS And The Ammunition Purchase Records File Is A Serious Invasion Of Plaintiffs’ Privacy	36
B.	AB 173’s Information-Sharing Regime Does Not Survive The Interest-Balancing Inquiry	40
1.	AB 173 Takes PII Shared For One Purpose And Requires It To Be Shared For A Different Purpose Altogether—A Purpose That Plaintiffs Actively Oppose	42
2.	AB 173’s Privacy Intrusion Is Significant And Compounded By Researchers’ Ongoing Use Of Plaintiffs’ PII.....	43
3.	The Government’s Involvement Tilts The Scales In Plaintiffs’ Favor	44
4.	DOJ’s Claim That This Private Research Is Socially Important Cannot Outweigh 5. ..The Social Importance Of Promoting The Constitutional Right To Privacy ..	44
5.	There Are Feasible Alternatives That Could Reduce Or Avoid The Privacy Intrusion.....	46
IV.	The Balance Of Harms Favors Preserving Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights	48
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 373 F.Supp.3d 467	48
<i>Alfaro v. Terhune</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 492	41
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307	passim
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Van de Kamp</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 831	40, 41
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> (2021) 141 S.Ct. 2373	49
<i>City of Los Altos v. Barnes</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1193	21
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Adamson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 123	19
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles Cnty. Emp. Relations Comm’n</i> (2013) 56 Cal. 4th 905	passim
<i>Dawson v. Town of Los Altos Hills</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 676	41
<i>E. Bay Asian Loc. Dev. Corp. v. State of Cal.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 693	23
<i>Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	passim
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 1	24
<i>Hunt v. Super. Ct.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 984	19
<i>IT Corp. v. Cnty. of Imperial</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 63	8, 19
<i>King v. Meese</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1217	19
<i>Landmark Comm’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 829	24
<i>Lewis v. Super. Ct.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 561, 569	passim
<i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 846	19
<i>Loy v. Kenney</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 403	41
<i>Mathews v. Becerra</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 756	passim

<i>Maxcrest Ltd. v. United States</i> (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2016) 2016 WL 6599463	48
<i>MCA Recs., Inc. v. Newton-John</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 18	21
<i>McDonnell v. Hunter</i> (8th Cir.1984) 746 F.2d 785	49
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 125 F.3d 702	49
<i>Moorpark Homeowner’s Ass’n v. VRT Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1396.....	21
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 134	18
<i>Oiye v. Fox</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1036.....	20
<i>Olson v. Hornbrook Cmty. Servs. Dist.</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 260.....	20
<i>People v. Giordano</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 644.....	27
<i>Pioneer Elecs. (USA), Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 360.....	passim
<i>Robbins v. Super. Ct.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199.....	19, 50
<i>Roth v. Plikaytis</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 283	27, 41
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 115	24
<i>Sheehan v. San Francisco 49ers, Ltd.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 992.....	37, 46
<i>Smith v. Adventist Health Sys./W.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729.....	21
<i>Spiritual Psychic Science Church v. City of Azusa</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 501	24
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 487	39
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Reps. Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 749	38, 44
<i>White v. Davis</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757.....	26, 38, 42
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528.....	19
<i>Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443.....	21

<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531	passim
Statutes	
11 CCR § 4283	10
Penal Code § 11105	12
Penal Code § 11106	passim
Penal Code § 11106 (West 1997).....	11, 12
Penal Code § 11108.3	34
Penal Code § 14231	14
Penal Code § 14231(c) (West 2016)	33
Penal Code § 14240(a).....	16
Penal Code § 28160	10
Penal Code § 28160(a)(36)	10
Penal Code § 30000	34
Penal Code § 30352	13, 16, 31, 41
Welf. & Inst. Code § 8105	34
Other Authorities	
Assem. Bill 1602 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.)	14
Assem. Bill 809 (2011-2012 Reg. Sess.)	11
Beckett, TheGuardian.com, <i>California attorney general cuts off researchers' access to gun violence data</i> (March 11, 2021).....	14, 15
Cal. Dep't of Justice Bureau of Firearms, <i>Dealer's Record of Sale (DROS) Worksheet</i> , https://des.doj.ca.gov/forms/DROS_Worksheet_BOF-929.pdf	10
Cal. Dep't of Justice, <i>Automated Firearms System Personal Information Update</i> , https://oag.ca.gov/firearms/afspi	10
Cal. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Firearms, https://oag.ca.gov/careers/descriptions/firearms	34
Cal. Dep't of Justice, <i>Gun Sales in California, 1996–2020</i> , https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/data-stories/gunsales-2020	11
Cal. Dep't of Justice, Press Release, <i>California Department of Justice Releases Results of Independent Investigation of Firearms Dashboard Data Exposure</i> (Nov. 30, 2022)	35
Garfinkel, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., <i>De- Identification of Personal Information</i> (2015)	46
Wiley, <i>Gun violence researchers fight California Department of Justice's plan to withhold data</i> , Sacramento Bee (March 15, 2021)	14, 15
